schedule. For performance-fee and contingent-fee contracts, fees are usually billed and paid when entitlement to the
revenue has been established. If the revenue recognised by the Group exceeds the amounts billed, a contract asset is
recognised. Conversely, if the amounts billed exceed the revenue recognised, a contract liability is recognised. Contract
assets are reclassified as trade receivables when billed and the consideration has become unconditional because only the
passage of time is required before payment is due. The Group’s standard payment terms require settlement of invoices
within 14 days of receipt.

The Group does not adjust transaction prices for the time value of money as it does not have any large contracts where the
period between the transfer of the promised services to the client and the payment by the client exceeds one year.

Notes to the financial statements for the financial year ended
30 June 2025 (continued)

22PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP

2. Revenue (continued)

Disaggregation of revenue

The Group derived revenue from the provision of professional services across the following lines of service:

Line of service
2025

£m

Restated
2024

£m

Effect of
reclassification

£m

Previously reported
2024

£m

Consulting 1,984 2,047 16 2,031

Audit 1,496 1,491 – 1,491

Tax 1,227 1,161 (90) 1,251

Deals 1,050 1,013 (1) 1,014

Risk 596 614 75 539

6,353 6,326 – 6,326

As part of a strategic review of the Group’s activities in the financial year ended 30 June 2025, certain United Kingdom
service areas were reclassified amongst lines of service. The comparative figures for the financial year ended 30 June 2024
have been restated on a consistent basis to ensure comparability.

The Group derived revenue from the provision of professional services across the following industry segments:

Industry segment
2025

£m
2024

£m

Financial services 2,096 1,979

Government and health industries 1,320 1,379

Industrial manufacturing and services 1,067 963

Consumer markets 742 796